





A unit of Artemis Medicare Services Ltd.

Date: January 4, 2024

The Secretary,

National Stock Exchange of India Limited Exchange Plaza, Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (F)

Bandra (E),

Mumbai – 400 051

**NSE Code: ARTEMISMED** 

The Secretary,
BSE Limited
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street,
Mumbai – 400 001

**Scrip Code: 542919** 

## Sub: <u>Disclosure under the Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015</u>

Dear Sir/Ma'am,

Pursuant to Regulation 30 and Schedule III to the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, read with SEBI Master Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/2023/120 dated July 11, 2023 and SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-1/P/CIR/2023/123 dated July 13, 2023, please find enclosed herewith the details with respect to the pendency of litigation(s) (Annexure- A).

While the Company does not foresee any material impact of this litigation on its business operations, the Company shall keep the Exchanges informed of material developments on this subject.

Submitted for your information & records.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully, For Artemis Medicare Services Limited

Poonam Makkar Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

**Encl.: As above** 

















A unit of Artemis Medicare Services Ltd.

## Annexure-A

At the time of becoming the party		
Sr. No.	Particulars	Details
1.	Name(s) of the opposing party	Regional Provident Fund Organization, Employees Provident Fund Organization, Gurugram (East).
2.	Court/Tribunal/Agency where the litigation is filed	Before the Hon'ble Delhi High Court.
3.	Brief details of dispute/litigation	On February 15, 2023, the Central Government Industrial Tribunal, Delhi ("CGIT") had allowed an appeal preferred by the Company in respect of an order of the Regional Provident Fund Commissioner dated January 12, 2021, directing the Company to deposit an amount of INR 3,92,16,005 as outstanding provident fund.  Aggrieved of the order dated February 15, 2023, passed by CGIT, the office of Regional Provident Fund Commissioner has approached the Hon'ble Delhi High Court by way of a Civil Writ Petition, praying the quashing of the CGIT order dated February 15, 2023.  The Company has received a notice from Hon'ble High Court directing the Company to appear before it on April 25, 2024 to show cause against admission of the said writ petition.  The Company is seeking legal advice and will take appropriate steps in this regard.
4.	Expected financial implications, if any, due to compensation, penalty etc.	The expected financial implication cannot be determined at this stage as the matter is at an initial stage before the Hon'ble Delhi High Court.
5.	Quantum of claims, if any	No specific amount has been claimed in the present writ petition.







